UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 422 KIOWA COUNTY, GREENSBURG, KANSAS BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

MARCH 30, 2020

The Board of Education of Unified School District No. 422, State of Kansas, Kiowa County, met for a regular meeting at the school district

ORDER: office, 710 S. Main Street in Greensburg. The meeting was called to

order by President Ki Gamble at 8:04 p.m.

MEMBERS: Ki Gamble, Darren McDonald, Tony Rhodes, Rosa Spainhour and

Cory Zenger at meeting room; J. Wynn Fleener and Paul Kendall via

ZOOM

STAFF: Staci Derstein, Brian Deterding, Travis Powell at meeting room;

Cassie Kirby via ZOOM

APPROVE A motion was made by Darren McDonald and seconded by Paul

AGENDA: Kendall to approve the agenda with one addition:

1. Approve Continuous Learning Plan

Yes: 7 No: 0 PASSED

APPROVE A motion was made by Rosa Spainhour and seconded by Cory Zenger MINUTES: to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held March 9, 2020, and

to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held March 9, 2020, and to table approval of the minutes of the special meeting held March 16,

2020.

Yes: 7 No: 0 PASSED

APPROVE A motion was made by Cory Zenger and seconded by Tony Rhodes

PAYMENT to approve payment of additional March bills in the amount of

OF BILLS: \$144,107.46.

**RESIGNATION:** 

Yes: 7 No: 0 PASSED

ACCEPT A motion was made by Cory Zenger and seconded by Darren

McDonald to accept the resignation of Tyler Clements, elementary teacher and high school basketball coach, effective at the end of the

2019-20 school year.

Yes: 7 No: 0 PASSED

ACCEPT A motion was made by Tony Rhodes and seconded by Rosa RESIGNATION: Spainhour to accept the resignation of Heather Powell, junior high and

Spainhour to accept the resignation of Heather Powell, junior high and high school cheerleading sponsor, effective at the end of the 2019-20

school year.

Yes: 7 No: 0 PASSED

## Page Two, March 30, 2020

HIRE PRINCIPAL: A motion was made by Rosa Spainhour and seconded by Darren McDonald to offer the PreK-8 principal position to Stephanie White-

Neuhold, with salary to be determined at a later date.

Yes: 7 No: 0 **PASSED** 

HIRE AG TEACHER:

A motion was made by Tony Rhodes and seconded by J. Wynn Fleener to offer the high school ag science teaching position to Karlea

Hyman.

Yes: 7 No: 0 **PASSED** 

**ADOPT WAGE RESOLUTION:** 

A motion was made by Rosa Spainhour and seconded by Tony Rhodes to adopt Resolution No. 2002, "Resolution of the Board Regarding Wage Payments During Emergency School Closings."

Yes: 7 No: 0 **PASSED** 

**REPORTS:** 

Principals Brian Deterding and Travis Powell reported on implementation of the Continuous Learning Plan and distribution of students' belongings and study materials.

Superintendent Staci Derstein commended staff on the work being done to prepare for the Continuous Learning Plan. She also reported on the status of the new activity bus.

**EXECUTIVE SESSION:** 

A motion was made by Ki Gamble and seconded by Tony Rhodes that the board and administration go into executive session at 8:30 p.m. to discuss items for negotiations pursuant to the exception for employeremployee negotiations under the Kansas Open Meeting Act, and that the open meeting will resume at 8:36 p.m.

No: 0 Yes: 7 **PASSED** 

**APPROVE** LETTER FOR **NEGOTIATIONS:**  A motion was made by Darren McDonald and seconded by Rosa Spainhour to approve a 2020-21 negotiations letter to teaching staff.

No: 0 Yes: 7 **PASSED** 

**EXECUTIVE SESSION:** 

A motion was made by Ki Gamble and seconded by J. Wynn Fleener that the board and administration go into executive session at 8:37 p.m. to discuss licensed personnel and teaching vacancies pursuant to the non-elected personnel exception under the Kansas Open Meeting Act, and that the open meeting will resume at 8:42 p.m.

Yes: 7 No: 0 **PASSED**  Page Three, March 30, 2020

Clerk, Board of Education

APPROVE LEARNING PLAN:	A motion was made by Cory Zenger and seconded by Rosa Spainhour to approve a Continuous Learning Plan and Waiver for Attendance Application.		
	Yes: 7	No: 0	PASSED
ADJOURNMENT:	President Ki Gamble declared the meeting adjourned at 8:47 p.m.		
	President, Board of Education		